

W. Anderson Forsythe  
Moulton Bellingham PC  
Suite 1900, Crowne Plaza  
P.O. Box 2559  
Billings, MT 59103  
Telephone: (406) 248-7731  
Email: Andy.Forsythe@moultonbellingham.com

John C. Martin (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
Daniel H. Leff (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
Tyler A. O'Connor (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
Crowell & Moring LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 624-2500  
Email: jmartin@crowell.com; dleff@crowell.com  
toconnor@crowell.com

*Attorneys for Intervenors Western Energy Company,  
Natural Resource Partners, L.P., International Union of Operating Engineers,  
Local 400, and Northern Cheyenne Coal Miners Association*

**MONTANA BOARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW**

<b>IN THE MATTER OF:</b>	)	<b>CAUSE NO. BER 2016-03 SM</b>
<b>APPEAL AMENDMENT AM4</b>	)	
<b>WESTERN ENERGY</b>	)	<b>RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS'</b>
<b>COMPANY, ROSEBUD STRIP</b>	)	<b>OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS'</b>
<b>MINE AREA B</b>	)	<b>MOTION FOR SUMMARY</b>
<b>PERMIT NO. C1984003B</b>	)	<b>JUDGMENT</b>
_____	)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURE BACKGROUND .....	3
A.    The “AM4” Application .....	3
B.    The Regulatory Approval Standards.....	4
C.    Key Record Documents.....	4
1.    Western Energy’s Comprehensive Evaluation of Probable Hydrologic Consequences .....	5
2.    Addendum to Evaluation of Probable Hydrologic Consequences.....	5
3.    Petitioners’ Comments on the AM4 Application.....	6
4.    The Department’s Decision Documents .....	7
a.    Environmental Assessment.....	7
b.    Written Findings .....	7
c.    Cumulative Hydrologic Impact Assessment.....	8
d.    Response to Comments.....	8
e.    Approval .....	9
D.    Material Facts.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
A.    Petitioners Have Not Demonstrated They Are Entitled to Summary Judgment.....	12
1.    As Movants, Petitioners Bear the Burden of Demonstrating Their Entitlement to Summary Judgment.....	14
2.    Petitioners Bear the Burden of Proving That the Department Erred.....	14
3.    Petitioners Erroneously Conflate a Permittee’s Obligation to Affirmatively Demonstrate that the Operation has been “Designed to Prevent Material Damage” with a Burden of Proving the Department’s Decision is Correct.....	16
4.    Summary Judgment May Not Be Granted Because Material Disputes of Fact Exist.....	17
B.    Petitioners Mischaracterize the Board’s Scope of Review.....	19

1.	<i>Bull Mountain</i> Should Not Be Read to Limit the Scope of the Board’s Review.....	20
2.	In Any Event, the Board May Hear Explanatory Evidence.....	22
3.	Petitioners Cannot Raise New Issues in the Contested Case Hearing.....	24
C.	The Substantive Permit Standards .....	27
1.	“All anticipated mining” .....	28
2.	“Operation” .....	28
II.	THE RECORD AND OTHER EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATE THAT PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	30
A.	The Department’s Cumulative Impacts Analysis Properly Considered All Relevant Factors.....	30
1.	The Department Properly Did Not Include a Discussion of Area F in the CHIA.....	31
2.	The Department Appropriately Considered Western Energy’s Compliance with EC Standards in the Rosebud Creek Tributaries.....	33
3.	The Department Properly Analyzed the Potential for the Proposed Operations to Contribute to a Violation of Nitrogen Standards.....	35
B.	The Department’s Material Damage Determinations Were Appropriate and Supported by the Record.....	41
1.	The Department Properly Applied the “Affirmatively Demonstrates” Standard When Finding That EC Contributions Attributable to Area B or AM4 Would Not Materially Damage Rosebud Creek.....	41
2.	The Department Properly Concluded that Previous Mining Has Not Dewatered East Fork Armells Creek and Future Mining Would Not Do So.....	43
3.	The Department Properly Concluded that East Fork Armells Creek Meets and Will Continue to Meet Applicable Aquatic Life Standards.....	45
a.	Petitioners Misstate the Applicable Water Quality Standards for Aquatic Life in East Fork Armells Creek.....	45
b.	The Aquatic Life Survey Was Properly Conducted.....	46
c.	The Department Properly Analyzed the Results of the Aquatic Life Study.....	47

d.	Petitioners’ Allegations of Error in the Department’s Analysis of Cumulative Impacts on Water Quality Standards Are Flawed. ....	49
4.	The Department Properly Excluded Potential Migration from Spoils from the CHIA. ....	52
CONCLUSION.....		544

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Bull Mountain Mine</i> , No. BER 2013-07 SM (Jan. 14, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Mont. Dep’t of Env’t. Quality</i> , 2008 MT 407, 347 Mont. 197, 197 P.3d 482.....	13
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752, 124 S. Ct. 2204 (2004).....	25
<i>Gaub v. Milbank Ins. Co.</i> , 220 Mont. 424, 715 P.2d 443 (1986).....	29
<i>In re: Mont. Air Quality Oper. Permit No. OP0513-08 for the Colstrip Steam Elec. Stat.</i> , Case No. BER 2013-01 AQ (Bd. of Env’tl. Rev. filed in 2012).....	1
<i>Mont. Env’tl. Info. Ctr. v. Mont. Dep’t of Env’t. Quality</i> , 2005 MT 96, 326 Mont. 502, 112 P.3d 964.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mont. Env’tl. Info. Ctr. v. Mont. Dept. of Env’tl. Quality, et al.</i> , No. ADV-2012-935 (1st Jud. Dist. 2012).....	1, 12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 328 U.S. App. D.C. 271, 134 F.3d 1095 (1998).....	26
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 351 U.S. App. D.C. 42, 286 F.3d 554 (2002).....	25
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement</i> , 94 IBLA 269 (1986).....	25
<i>Pac. Shores Subdivision Cal. Water Dist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	22
<i>Richards v. Cnty. of Missoula</i> , 2009 MT 453, 354 Mont. 334, 223 P.3d 878.....	13

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement,</i> 94 IBLA 269 (1986).....	39
<i>Sierra Club, et al. v. Mont. Dept. of Env'tl. Quality et al,</i> No. DV 12-42 (16th Jud. Dist. filed in 2012).....	1
<i>Sierra Club, et al. v. Talen Mont., LLC,</i> No. 1:13-cv-00032-DLC-JCL (D. Mont. filed in 2013).....	1
<i>Sims v. Apfel,</i> 530 U.S. 103 120 S. Ct. 2080 (2000).....	25
<i>Tonner v. Cirian,</i> 2012 MT 314, 367 Mont. 487, 291 P.3d 1182.....	13
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,</i> 73 S. Ct. 67, 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	25
<i>Universal Health Servs. Inc. v. Thompson,</i> 363 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,</i> 435 U.S. 519, 98 S. Ct. 1197 (1978).....	25
<i>Werre v. David,</i> 275 Mont. 376, 913 P.2d 625 (1996).....	29
<b>Statutes</b>	
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-4-603(1)(1).....	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-4-612.....	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-4-612(1).....	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-4-612(2).....	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-4-623.....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 26-1-401.....	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 26-1-402.....	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-3-406(2).....	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-2-211.....	21
Mont. Code Ann. § 82-4-201, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 30

Mont. Code Ann. § 82-4-203(31) .....	27, 41, 42
Mont. Code Ann. § 82-4-203(35) .....	29, 34
Mont. Code Ann. § 82-4-206 .....	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 82-4-227 .....	4, 27
Mont. Code Ann. § 82-4-227(3(a)) .....	<i>passim</i>

## **Regulations**

30 C.F.R. § 784.14 .....	40
30 C.F.R. § 784.14(b)(2) .....	40
Mont. Admin. R. 17.8.749 .....	21
Mont. Admin. R. 17.24.301(32) .....	31
Mont. Admin. R. 17.24.314 .....	21
Mont. Admin. R. 17.24.314(3) .....	4
Mont. Admin. R. 17.24.314(5) .....	8, 18, 23
Mont. Admin. R. 17.24.314(c) .....	5
Mont. Admin. R. 17.24.400, <i>et seq</i> .....	4
Mont. Admin. R. 17.24.405 .....	16, 17
Mont. Admin. R. 17.24.405(6)(c) .....	16, 17, 39
Mont. Admin. R. 17.24.425 .....	13, 14, 27
Mont. Admin. R. 17.24.425(1) .....	14
Mont. Admin. R. 17.24.425(2) .....	12
Mont. Admin. R. 17.30.629 .....	45
Mont. Admin. R. 17.30.637(4) .....	45

## **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) .....	6, 23, 26, 33
M.R. App. P. 12(1)f .....	29

**Other Authorities**

Elizabeth Hardball, *Inside a Western Town that Refuses to Quit Coal*, SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN (Apr. 12, 2016) ..... 1

William L. Corbett, *Montana Administrative Law Practice: 41 Years After the Enactment of the Montana Administrative Procedure Act*, 73 Mont. L. Rev. 339 (2012)..... 15
